
AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE:  All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a 
pdf to Cheryl Aker in the County Judge's office, agenda@co.travis.tx.us  by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for 
the next week's meeting. 
 

 
 
Meeting Date: May 14, 2013 
Prepared By/Phone Number: Jason G. Walker/44562; Marvin Brice, 
CPPB, Assistant Purchasing Agent 
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Cyd Grimes 
Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Biscoe 

Agenda Language:  Approve Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 
4400000071 (H.T.E. No. 10AE0168JW), CP&Y, Inc., for Design Services 
for Wells Branch Parkway Extension. 
 

 Purchasing Recommendation and Comments:  Purchasing concurs 
with department and recommends approval of requested action. This 
procurement action meets the compliance requirements as outlined by 
the statutes. 

 The Wells Branch Parkway Extension design project is for the widening 
and extension of Wells Branch Parkway from .6 miles east of Immanuel 
Road (at Killingsworth Lane west) to 1 mile west of Cameron Road (at 
Killingsworth Lane east).     

 This modification number two (2) is for Additional Basic Services for 
modification to the prepared construction documents to include the two 
(2) north outside lanes along with the preparation of construction 
documents for the two (2) south outside lanes.  This will allow for the 
construction of four (4) lanes with sidewalks and a bicycle lane. This 
modification will increase the contract amount by $53,957.19, from 
$432,886.35 to $486,843.54, and the aggregate modification amount 
results in a 14.99% increase of the original contract amount. 

 Modification number one (1) added Additional Basic Services for 
hydrology and hydraulics design services due to an increase in the 
number of cross drainage structures from one (1) to three (3).  This 
modification increased the contract amount by $9,529.00, from 
$423,357.35 to $432,886.35, and the aggregate modification amount 
resulted in a 2.25% increase of the original contract amount. 

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request 

velasqm
Typewritten Text
Item 19



AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE:  All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a 
pdf to Cheryl Aker in the County Judge's office, agenda@co.travis.tx.us  by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m. for 
the next week's meeting. 
 

 Contract Expenditures: Within the last  12   months $114,063.30 has 
been spent against this contract/requirement. 

 

 Contract-Related Information: 
Award Amount: $423,357.35    
Contract Type: A/E   
Contract Period: Through completion   

 Contract Modification Information: 
Modification Amount: $53,957.19   
Modification Type: A/E    
Modification Period: Through completion  

 Solicitation-Related Information: N/A 
Solicitations Sent:  Responses Received:  
HUB Information:  % HUB Subcontractor:  

 Special Contract Considerations:  N/A 

  Award has been protested; interested parties have been notified. 
  Award is not to the lowest bidder; interested parties have been 

notified. 
  Comments:   

 
 Funding Information: 

  Shopping Cart/Funds Reservation in SAP: 300000320 
  Fund Center(s):1490200001 
  Comments: 

 
 
 
 



TRANSPORTA TION AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

STEVEN M. MANILLA, P.E., COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

700 Lavaca Street-5th Floor 
Travis County Administration Building 
PO Box 1748 
Austin, Texas 78767 
Phone: (512) 854-9383 
Fax: (512) 854-4697 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 	 March 25,2013 

TO: 	 Marvin Brice, CPPB, Assistant Purchasing Agent 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 	 ProfessIOnal Services Contract Modification Request 
Wells Branch Parkway Extension, Sect. 2 
CP&Y Inc. 
Modification No 2 to PSA Contract No. QIOAEOI68-JW 

Requested Action: 

Please accept this memo as a request to modify the professional services contract agreement with 

CP&Y Inc. for design services related to the Wells Branch Parkway Extension project in Precinct 2. 

This modification will increase the contract amount by $53,957.19 from $405,609.88 to $459,567.07. 


Additional information to help process this request is provided below. If you need any additional 

information, please contact the Project Manager, Chiddi N' Jie at 854-7585. 


Summary and Staff Recommendation: 

The Wells Branch Parkway project is a multi-phase project for widening and extension of Wells 

Branch Parkway from 0.6 miles East of hnmanuel Road (Killingsworth Lane west) to I mile west of 

Cameron Road (Killingsworth Lane east) in Precinct 2 (see Exhibit "A"). The current contract is to 

produce engineered plans for the entire ultimate 6 lanes between 0.6 miles east of Immanuel Road (at 

Killingsworth Lane west) to 1 mile west of Cameron Road (at Killingsworth Lane east) to be used to 

produce construction plans for future phases, plus a set of construction plans within the same limits 

for the 2 outside lanes on the north. 


If approved, this additional services authorization request will allow CP&Y, Inc. to modify the 

construction document for the 2 north outside lanes and to prepare the construction documents for the 

2 outside south lanes so that two of the phases can be constructed now under a single construction 

contract to build the 4 lanes with sidewalks and bicycle lane on each side of the street. This is 

expected to improve safety during construction, lower the total construction cost, duration, and 

associated inconvenience to users of the roadway network in the immediate area. 


http:459,567.07
http:405,609.88
http:53,957.19


Staff have reviewed the additional scope of services and fees proposal (Exhibit "C") and concluded 
that the services proposed are complete and the fees are competitive with others of similar scope and 
duration in the area. Any service not currently identified can be added if it is later identified as a 
need. 

TNR recommends approval of this additional services proposal request. 

Here is a summary of the contract modifications to date, including this one: 

Original contract amount-----------------$396,080.88 

Modification # 1-----------------------------$9,529.00 (current contract amount =$405,609.88) 

Proposed Modification #2----------------$53,957.19 (new contract amount =$459,567.07) 


Project Background 
Wells Branch Pkwy is planned as an ultimate 6-lane divided roadway from Loop 1 to east of SH 130 
(FM 973) on the CAMPO 2035 Regional Transportation Plan (illustrative plan). This goal is being 
achieved in phase as the need and funding becomes available. The current plan is to construct up to 4 
lanes (up to the two outside lanes, each direction) from Mopac Expressway (Loop 1) to Cameron 
Road, and gradually add the remaining inside third lane, each direction, plus the median later to 
complete the 6-lane divided arterial as planned. Cameron Road improvements, from Gregg Lane to 
SH 130, is planned under a separate project, 

The two outside lanes, each direction, from Loop 1 and Immanuel, and the two north lanes between 
Immanuel Road and Killingsworth Lane (west) have already been constructed. 

The general scope of services under the existing contract with CP& Y is to produce engineering plans 
for the entire ultimate 6 lanes between 0.6 miles east of Immanuel Road (at Killingsworth Lane west) 
to I mile west of Cameron Road (at Killingsworth Lane east) to be used to generate the construction 
plans for future phases, plus a set of construction plans within the same limits for the 2 outside lanes 
on the north. 

The funding for constructing the 2 southern lanes in the same limits as above plus the 2 southern 
lanes between Immanuel Road and 0.6 miles east of Immanuel Road (at Killingsworth Lane west) 
was approved by the voters in the 2011 Bond Election. 

This additional service request is to allow CP& Y, Inc. to modify the construction documents prepared 
for the construction of the 2 outside north lanes and to prepare the construction documents for the 2 
outside south lanes so that two of the phases can be constructed now under the same construction 
contract to build the 4 lanes with sidewalks and bicycle lane on each side of the street. 

After some reassessment, TNR have concluded that construction of the two outside north lanes and 
the sections authorized in the 2011 Bond election (the 2 outside south lanes from Immanuel Road to 
Killingsworth Lane west to Killingsworth Lane east) under a single construction contract will provide 
some savings due to economies of scale, reduce construction duration, and reduce inconvenience to 
the motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians in the area. 

The modification proposed here will allow these sections to be constructed together: 

http:459,567.07
http:2----------------$53,957.19
http:405,609.88
http:1-----------------------------$9,529.00
http:amount-----------------$396,080.88


1. the 2 outside north lanes between Killingsworth Lane west and Killingsworth Lane east 
2. the 2 outside south lanes between Killingsworth Lane west and Killingsworth Lane east 

To construct the south 2-lanes between 0.6 miles west of Emmanuel Road and Emmanuel Road, and 

to provide a smooth and safe transition from the proposed phases above additional engineering work 

will be needed. That work is being proposed under a separate design contract. 


An additional extension of Wells Branch Parkway, from the terminus of this phase one mile easterly 

to Cameron Road is being planned under a separate project with a different developer. 


Issues and Opportunities 

Combination of all the phases described above into one letting may result into significantly better bid 

prices and an appreciably reduction in the construction duration with less disruption to the emergency 

services providers, school bus services, motorists, bicyclists, and pedestrians in the area. 


Budgetary and Fiscal Impact: 

Funding for this project will corne from FRD 0300000320. The total amount for this contract 

modification is $53,957.19 increasing the contract from $405,609.88 to $459,567.07. The financial 

tracking information for this PSA contract modification request is provided below: 


Fund: 2004 
Fund Center: 1490200001 
10: 600087 
GL: 521050 
Grant: 800160 

All work for this modification will be delivered under Work Product 4. 

Attachments: 
1. Exhibit "A" - Project Location Map 
2. Exhibit "B" - Additional Services Scope and Fee Proposal 
3. Exhibit "C" Proposed Roadway Section 

Copy: Cyd V. Grimes, C.P.M., Purchasing Agent 
Jason Walker, Construction Procurement Specialist, Purchasing 
Hannah York, Auditor's Office 
Cynthia McDonalds, TNR Financial 
Donna Williams-Jones, TNR Financial 
Tawana Gardner, TNR Financial 
Steve Sun, P.E., TNR CIP 
Chiddi N'Jie, P.E., TNR CIP 
Central Files: 31 OOfWells Branch/Design 

E:\njiec\Documents\Projects2\Wells Branch PKWY ext\Dcsign\Additional services\Mod #2\Rev 2-28-13\Wells Branch Parkway Sect 2\Memo CP&Y 
MOD #2 Rev 3-1-I3PO 4651ndocx 

http:459,567.07
http:405,609.88
http:53,957.19


List of Attachments 

o Exhibit "A" 
• Project Location Map 

o Exhibit "B" 
• Additional Services Scope and Fee Proposal 

o Exhibit "C" 
• Revised Roadway Section 



Project Location Map 




WELLS BRANCH PARKWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

LOCATION MAP 

/ ' 
'I;?.., / , ! ""'(/'(I' ".J

y' ,~ 
.: ,/:lbL*..(.... N 
. " 

W E 

." 
\. 

"-8"1 
" 

LOCATION MAP 

N, 1. S. 



Funds Reservation 300000320
General Data

Document type FC
Company code 1000
FM area 1000
Controlling area 1000

Document type 030
Document date 09/21/2012
Posting date 09/21/2012
Currency USD/ 1.00000 

Statistics

Entered by WILLIAD
Last changed by HUFFH

Created on 09/21/2012
Last changed 01/18/2013

More Data

Text Wells Branch Pkwy Design Contract Modification
Reference

Overall Amount             240,534.45  USD

Document item 001

Commitment item 521050
Fund 2004
Cost center
Vendor

Funds center 1490200001
G/L account 521050
Due on
Customer

Text For pending contract mod estimate

Amount           240,534.45  USD

Earmarked fund 300000320 printed on 05/02/2013/13:55:32 Side 1 of 1



walkerj
Draft
















	8594 : 10AE0168JW Wells Branch Pkwy Ext Mod #2
	Mod 2 Dept Memo
	Mod 2 FRD
	10AE0168JW Mod 2 Draft




